

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 266.

Resolvo, for Further Improvement in the Methods of Marketing the Farm Products and Purchasing Supplies for the Farm.

Resolved, that three thousand dollars be appropriated each year for nineteen hundred thirteen and nineteen hundred fourteen, to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture to study the methods and cost of marketing farm products and purchasing farm supplies, who shall work in conjunction with the Farmers' Union of Maine, the Fruit Growers' Associations and other farm organizations and who shall have authority to employ agents and experts.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Chapter 267.

Resolve, in Favor of the Official Reporter of the Senate.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to Fred W. Lee, the official reporter of the senate, for typewriting and stenographic services employed by him in the preparation of the legislative record.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Chapter 268.

Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta General Hospital for Maintenance.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars to be paid to the Augusta General Hospital for the use of the said institution for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and five thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen for maintenance.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Chapter 269.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Home for Friendless Boys, for Maintenance.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars to be paid to the Maine Home for Friendless Boys, at Portland, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for maintenance.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Maine Home for Friendless Boys, 1n favor of.

Снар. 266

Marketing of farm products and purchasing of farm supplies, for improvement of methods for,

Lee, Fred W., in favor of.

. . waster as the same of

Augusta General Hospital, in favor of.

927